
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
THURSDAY, 10 AUGUST 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Cabinet Member) 
  
 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   TRO158B Karen Avenue & Landguard Road Disabled Persons Parking 

Places (Pages 5 - 22) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in Karen 
Avenue and Landguard Road, Portsmouth. 
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
In relation to the proposal promoted under TRO 158B/2023, it is 
recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  

1.    Approves the implementation of the Disabled Persons' Parking 
Bays in  
  
a)    Karen Avenue (outside No 27) and  
b)   Landguard Road (opposite Nos 180 - 182) 

  
2.    Notes that the remainder of TRO 158/2023 came into operation 

under TRO 158A/2023 on 10 July 2023, due to no objections being 
received to those proposals.  Therefore, any proposal approved 
following this report will be brought into operation under TRO 
158B/2023.  

 4   TRO 39/2023: Lake Road (Waiting Restrictions and Bus Lane) (Pages 23 - 
86) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider representations received during the consultation for the proposed 
Waiting Restrictions and Bus Lane on Lake Road, Portsmouth. 
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
That the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the Lake Road scheme 
and the implementation of the TRO 39/2023 for the introduction of 
Waiting Restrictions and Bus Lane on Lake Road, Portsmouth as 
advertised, following the formal consultation.  

 5   Local Transport Plan 4 Annual Monitoring Report 2022/23 (Pages 87 - 
108) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to provide the first Annual Monitoring Report for 
the Portsmouth Transport Strategy, (Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4)).  

 6   Portsmouth Bike Share Scheme (Pages 109 - 142) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
Following the launch of a bike share rental scheme in October 2022, funded 
through the Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ), this report provides an 
update on the scheme's progress and sets out the strategy for future 



 
3 

 

expansion plans. 
  
RECOMMENDED 
That the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
1.     Notes the progress of the bike share rental scheme, Beryl Bikes by 

Breeze, since its launch in October 2022; 
2.     Approves the Portsmouth bike share expansion strategy as set out in 

Appendix A; 
3.     Notes an update report on the Solent Future Transport Zone 

programme will be brought in to the Cabinet Member for Transport in 
early 2024. 

  
  
   

 7   Proposed Permit Parking Scheme, Stamshaw North (Zone FJ) (Pages 143 
- 204) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider representations received during the consultation for the proposed 
Stamshaw North Permit Parking Scheme (FJ Zone). 
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
That the Cabinet Member for Transportation approves the proposed FJ 
Permit Parking Scheme (TRO116/2023), and the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) is implemented as advertised.  

 8   Portsmouth Bike Hangars  & Bike Corrals (Pages 205 - 250) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to make recommendations on the Bike Hangars 
Phase 2 and Corral project under Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) 67/2022 and ETRO 37/21 part B. 
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
That the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  

1.    Approves to make permanent the provisions of ETRO 67/2022 
(second phase of Bike Hangars and corrals in various roads), with 
the exception of the bike hangar in Landguard Road; 

2.    Approves the making permanent of the provisions of ETRO 
37/2021 Part B (relocated bike hangar in Lucknow Road).  

 9   Moving Traffic Enforcement (Pages 251 - 268) 
 

  Purpose of Report 
To provide an update on the application for moving traffic enforcement powers 
under the Traffic Management Act. 



 
4 

 

  
Implementation of these powers will additionally assist the Council with its 
ongoing commitment to improve air quality through reduced traffic congestion 
and encourage behavioural shift around travel choices by keeping junctions 
clear and assisting bus reliability. 
  
To seek approval for the delegation of the powers to the Director of 
Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport to submit 
the application for moving traffic enforcement powers. 
  
RECOMMENDED 
  
That the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  

1.    Provides delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, to authorise 
the submission to the Department for Transport for powers to 
undertake local enforcement of moving traffic contraventions in 
the City of Portsmouth.  This includes all required activities to 
achieve this; 

2.    Notes that a report will be brought back to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport after the confirmation of the delegation of enforcement 
powers from the Department for Transport to request their use 
within Portsmouth.  

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

  
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

10 August 2023 

Subject: 
 

TRO 158B/2023: Karen Avenue & Landguard Road - 
Disabled Persons Parking Places 
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Denise Bastow, Parking Office Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

Drayton & Farlington and Milton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in Karen Avenue and 

Landguard Road, Portsmouth. 
 

In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 158/2023 
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

     Appendix C: Confirmation of communications (statutory and non-statutory) 
   Appendix D: Integrated Impact Assessment  
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

In relation to the proposal promoted under TRO 158B/2023, it is 
recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  
 

2.1 Approves the implementation of the Disabled Persons' Parking Bays in 
 
(a) Karen Avenue (outside No 27) and 
 
(b) Landguard Road (opposite Nos 180-182);   

 

2.2 Notes that the remainder of TRO 158/2023 came into operation under TRO 
158A/2023 on 10 July 2023, due to no objections being received to those 
proposals. Therefore, any proposal approved following this report will be 
brought into operation under TRO 158B/2023. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Disabled parking bays are installed in residential areas to assist blue badge holders to 

park close to their homes and thereby reduce the distance they have to walk after 
parking their car.  The bays are advertised following applications from individual blue 
badge holders.  TRO 158/2023 advertised the installation of 34 disabled parking bays 
at various locations across Portsmouth. 
 

3.2 In order for a disabled parking bay to be considered, the applicant: 
 

• has to hold a valid Blue Badge,  

• have a vehicle registered to the address, 

• must not have any usable off-street parking and; 

• there should be pressure on parking in the area.  
 
 

4. Consultation and notification 
 

4.1 Statutory 21-day consultation and notification under TRO 158/2023 took place 
between 22 May 2023 - 12 June 2023.  
 

4.2 Under statutory consultation, statutory bodies (police, fire & rescue, utilities companies 
etc.) are directly consulted on the Council's formal proposals and the public has a right 
to object.  The Council has a statutory obligation to consider any objections received 
(see paragraph 8.3 of this report), and any comments received are given due 
consideration.  Appendix B contains the full text of the representations received in 
response to the proposal, but these have been anonymised. 

 
4.3 The legal requirement is to publish the proposal notice in a local newspaper - this notice 

was published in The News.  The proposal notice was also published on the Council's 
website and yellow copies were displayed at affected locations. 

 
4.4 Appendix C confirms the communic
[...]
ing towards the LTP4 vision and objectives.  The 
ongoing data collected will be considered over the life of the transport strategy and will 
help to help determine where further improvements may be required. 

 
 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

- Official - 

 

 

 

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Transport Decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 10 August 2023 

Subject: Portsmouth Bike Share Scheme  

Report by: Kerri Farnsworth - Interim Director of Regeneration 

Report Author: 

 

Wards affected: 

Gareth James, Solent Future Transport Zone Project Manager 
 

All 

 

Key decision: 

 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
Following the launch of a bike share rental scheme in October 2022, funded 
through the Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ), this report provides an update 
on the scheme's progress and sets out the strategy for future expansion plans. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 

2.1 Notes the progress of the bike share rental scheme, Beryl Bikes by 
Breeze, since its launch in October 2022; 

 
2.2 Approves the Portsmouth bike share expansion strategy as set out in 

Appendix A; 
 
2.3 Notes an update report on the Solent Future Transport Zone 

programme will be brought in to the Cabinet Member for Transport in 
early 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

 

- Official - 

3. Background  
 
Background to the Solent Future Transport Zone and bike share  

 

3.1 In March 2020, Solent Transport (a partnership of Portsmouth, Hampshire, 
Southampton and Isle of Wight Councils) was awarded £28.8m of funding from 
the Department for Transport’s (DfT) Future Transport Zones (FTZ) programme 
to implement a programme of trials of innovative approaches to transport across 
the Solent area, including a bike share scheme.  

 
3.2 A comprehensive procurement process run by Portsmouth City Council on 

behalf Solent Tran
[...]
e FJ) 

Report by: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 

Report Author:  
 
Wards affected: 
 

Kevin McKee, Parking Manager 
 
Nelson  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider representations received during the consultation for the proposed 

Stamshaw North Permit Parking Scheme (FJ Zone). 
 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the proposed FJ Permit Parking Scheme (TRO 116/2023), and 

the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) is implemented as advertised. 
 
 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The Residents' Parking Programme of Consultation, presented at the Traffic & 

Transportation decision meeting held on 2 September 2021, set out a 
programme of areas to be consulted on whether Residents Parking Zones would 
be beneficial.   The programme has been significantly delayed by staffing 
issues.  FJ Zone is bounded on the north side by Tipner Park & Ride and open 
space, on the east side by FD and FH Permit Parking Zones, on the south by 
FG Permit Parking Zone and on the west by the M275.  A plan showing the area 
covered by the proposed scheme is in Appendix A. 

 
3.2 An informal questionnaire survey of residents of the Stamshaw North area was 

carried out in September 2022.  Questionnaires were sent out to 1381 
households, and 369 responses were received.  Of these, 246 respondents are 

Page 143

Agenda Item 7



 
 

  

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

in favour of introducing a permit parking scheme, and 117 were against such a 
scheme.  A detailed breakdown of the results of the questionnaire survey can be 
found in Appendix B. 

 
3.3 Given that the majority of respondents to the questionnaire are in favour of the 

introduction of permit parking, and the adjacent permit parking zones operate on 
an "at any time" basis (with parking for 2 hours, no return within 4 hours 
restriction for non permit holders), statut
[...]
ad 0 2 
 
 

Page 196



Page 197



Page 198



Page 199



Page 200



Page 201



Page 202



Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

1 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision meeting  

Date of meeting: 
 

10 August 2023 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Bike Hangars and Bike Corrals  

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author: 
 

Kerri Farnsworth - Interim Director of Regeneration  
 
Chi Sharpe, Active Travel Officer  

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make recommendations on the Bike Hangars Phase 2 and 

Corral project under Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 67/2022 and ETRO 
37/21 part B.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport:  
 
2.1 Approves to make permanent the provisions of ETRO 67/2022 (second phase of Bike 

Hangars and corrals in various roads), with the exception of the bike hangar in 
Landguard Road; 

 
2.2 Approves the making permanent of the provisions of ETRO 37/2021 Part B (relocated 

bike hangar in Lucknow Road). 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Portsmouth Transport Strategy1, (Local Transport Plan 4), outlines the need to 

prioritise walking and cycling in and around Portsmouth, providing good quality 
infrastructure, as well as provision of secure cycling parking in areas of demand. Policy G of 
this strategy outlines the need to; Establish a cohesive and continuous network of 
attractive, inclusive, safe and accessible walking and cycling routes accompanied by cycle 
parking facilities.  

 
1 Portsmouth Transport Strategy 2021-2038 

Page 205

Agenda Item 8

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/74.633-Local-Transport-Plan-2021-Final-Accessible.pdf


 
 
 
 

2 

 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

 
3.2 Portsmouth has some of the highest levels of cycle theft in the reg
[...]
 - No disability

Yes - Disability

Figure 16: Respondent by disability 

Page 239



Bike Corrals Report  
  

17 | P a g e  
 

Figure 17: Respondents by disability type 

 

Base: Respondents reporting a disability (10*) | *caution small base 

10

10

10

30

40

40

Other

Visual Impairment

Learning disability

Mobility

Mental health

Physical

0 10 20 30 40 50

Percentage of respondents (%)

Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank



B 
 
 

 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

    
Title of meeting: 
 

 Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

 10th August 2023 

Subject: 
 

 Moving Traffic Enforcement 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

 Kerri Farnsworth, Interim Director of Regeneration 
 
Kevin McKee, Parking Manager 

Wards affected: 
 

 All wards 
 

Key decision: 
 

 No 

Full Council decision:  No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide an update on the application for moving traffic enforcement powers 

under the Traffic Management Act. 
 

1.2. Implementation of these powers will additionally assist the Council with its 
ongoing commitment to improve air quality through reduced traffic congestion 
and encourage behavioural shift around travel choices by keeping junctions 
clear and assisting bus reliability. 

 
1.3. To seek approval for the delegation of the powers to the Director of 

Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport to submit 
the application for moving traffic enforcement powers. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 

 
2.1 Provides delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport, to authorise the 
submission to the Department for Transport for powers to undertake local 
enforcement of moving traffic contraventions in the City of Portsmouth. 
This includes all required activities to achieve this.;  

2.2 Notes that a report will be brought back to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport after the confirmation of the delegation of enforcement powers 
from the Department for Transport to request their use within Portsmouth.  

 
 

Page 251

Agenda Item 9



B 
 
 

 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Official - 

3. Background 
 
3.1. Under amendments made to the Traffic Management Act in June 2022, the 

government gave local authorities outside London the powers to apply to 
undertake enforcement of Moving Traffic Contraventions using ANPR cameras.  
 

3.2. The local authority has statutory network management duties to manage its 
road network to ensure traffic can move freely through its road network. 
 

3.3. Parliament approved the new set of Road Traffic Regulations which give effect 
to the Part 6 powers for moving traffic contraventions and allow authorities 
outside London to apply for powers to enforce these restrictions. The 
Department for Transport (DfT) has invited applications to be submitted no later 
than 25th October 2023. While applications will be accepted after this time the 
DfT have indicated that consideration may take longer.     

 
3.4. These restrictions were previously only enforceable by the police and include 

entering box junctions when the exit is not clear, turning left or right when 
instructed not to i.e., banned turns, driving through a 'No Entry' sign and driving 
where and when motor vehicles are prohibited. A full list of the new powers are 
contained in in Schedule 7 Part 4 of the Traffic Management Act 2004.   

 
3.5. These powers are in addition to those already available to the authority for bus 

lane and school keep clear enforcement, whilst these were bought in line with 
the Traffic Management Act 2004 from the Transport Act 2000, there is no other 
changes to these. 
 

3.6. Moving traffic enforcement would permit the authority to undertake enforcem
[...]
 Road/Anglesea Road - Banned Turns & Box junction 

 

Page 259



Milton Road/Velder Avenue- Banned turns and box junction 

 

 
 

 
Anglesea Road/Bishop Crispian Way- Box junction and banned turn 

 

 
 

Page 260



 
Rudmore Roundabout/M275 slip- Box junction 

 

 

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TRO158B Karen Avenue & Landguard Road Disabled Persons Parking Places
	Appendix C - Confirmation of Communication Steps TRO 158 2023
	Appx D - Integrated Impact Assessment.IA533316072 TRO 158 2023

	4 TRO 39/2023: Lake Road (Waiting Restrictions and Bus Lane)
	5 Local Transport Plan 4 Annual Monitoring Report 2022/23
	Appendix A LTP4 Annual Monitoring Report 2022-23

	6 Portsmouth Bike Share Scheme
	Appendix A - Bike Share Expansion Strategy
	Appendix B - Portsmouth Bike Share IIA July 2023
	Appendix C - Equalities Impact Assessment

	7 Proposed Permit Parking Scheme, Stamshaw North (Zone FJ)
	Appx E - Integrated Impact Assessment

	8 Portsmouth Bike Hangars  & Bike Corrals
	Appendix E - Bike Corrals Report
	Appx F - Integrated Impact Assessment

	9 Moving Traffic Enforcement
	Appx A - map of proposed sites
	Appx B - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Thursday, 10 August 2023 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Graham Heaney 

Brian Madgwick 
 

 
10. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Simon Bosher. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12. TRO158B Karen Avenue & Landguard Road Disabled Persons Parking 
Places 
Denise Bastow, Parking Office Manager, presented her report, the purpose of 
which was to consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in 
Karen Avenue and Landguard Road, Portsmouth. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions regarding Karen Avenue, officers clarified 
that the applicant already parks their vehicle in the cul-de-sac so there would 
be no loss of parking space as a result of putting in the disabled bay. 
  
Members' comments 
All members agreed with the recommendations. 
  
Decision 
 
In relation to the proposal promoted under TRO 158B/2023, the Cabinet 
Member for Transport: 
  
1.      Approved the implementation of the Disabled Persons' Parking Bays 

in  
a)    Karen Avenue (outside No 27) and 
b)   Landguard Road (opposite Nos 180 - 182) 

  
2.      Noted that the remainder of TRO 158/2023 came into operation under 

TRO 158A/2023 on 10 July 2023, due to no objections being received 
to those proposals.  Therefore, any proposal approved following this 
report will be brought into operation under TRO 158B/2023. 

  
  
  



 
2 

 

  
 

13. TRO 39/2023: Lake Road (Waiting Restrictions and Bus Lane) 
The Chair advised concerns had been raised regarding the Lake Road project 
by the Tree Wardens regarding a number of mature trees in the area.  The 
opportunity had been taken to visit the site earlier in the day and as a result, 
the report would be postponed to a special Transport decision meeting on 18 
August in order that concerns could be addressed within the report before a 
decision was taken. 
  
Decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport deferred this item to a Special 
Decision Meeting on 18 August 2023. 
  
 

14. Local Transport Plan 4 Annual Monitoring Report 2022/23 
Kirsty Routledge, Principal Transport Planner, presented her report, the 
purpose of which was to provide the first Annual Monitoring Report for the 
Portsmouth Transport Strategy (Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4)). 
  
Members questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The target in the report related to the financial year 22/23. 
      The report was a snapshot report highlighting some key projects and did 

not include everything that had happened during the year.   Future reports 
would include more information. 

       Work on the hedges on the Eastern Road could only be carried out outside 
of nesting season, the timing of which varies for different species of bird.  
Work is being carried out to consider various options to incorporate 
essential safe and effective cycle and pedestrian routes whilst maintaining, 
as much as possible, the natural environment. 

     A report detailing progress and updates on 'School Streets' will be 
presented at the Transport decision meeting in September 2023. 

  
Decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport noted the report which was for 
information only. 
  

15. Portsmouth Bike Share Scheme 
Gareth James, Solent Future Transport Zone Project Manager, presented the 
report.  Following the launch of a bike share rental scheme in October 2022, 
funded through the Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ), the report provided 
an update on the scheme's progress and set out the strategy for the future 
expansion plans. 
  
He noted a 'typo' on Appendix A - Bike Share Expansion Strategy, at page 3, 
bullet point 6.   The report should have stated '… reduce barriers to bike share 
use …' 



 
3 

 

  
Deputations 
Ian Saunders, Portsmouth Cycle Forum made a deputation in favour of the 
report. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here: 
  
Cabinet Member for Transport, 10 August 2023 on Livestream 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
     The receipt of data from the bike share scheme and the Voi scooter 

scheme is paramount to wider transport planning and infrastructure 
priorities.  

  
Members' comments 
Members noted the project is working reasonably well and the decision to 
have places where you have to return the bikes was the right one. 
  
Members requested data on where cyclists go with the bikes in the next report 
and a further update on the usage once the summer months are over. 
  
Decision 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Noted the progress of the bike share rental scheme, Beryl Bikes by 

Breeze, since its launch in October 2022; 
2.    Approved the Portsmouth Bike Share expansion strategy as set out 

in Appendix A; 
3.    Noted that an update report on the Solent Future Transport Zone 

programme will be brought in to the Cabinet Member for Transport in 
early 2023. 

  
16. Proposed Permit Parking Scheme, Stamshaw North (Zone FJ) 

Barbara Thomas, Principal Transport Planner, presented the report, the 
purpose of which was to consider representations received during the 
consultation for the proposed Stamshaw North Permit Parking Scheme (FJ 
Zone). 
  
Deputations 
Barbara Thomas read written deputations from Kelvin Neale and Sam Milsom, 
both in opposition to the scheme. 
Richard Gould made a deputation in opposition, 
Albert Dudley made a deputation in opposition. 
  
Councillor Lee Hunt made a deputation in favour. 
   
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here: 
  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-10aug2023


 
4 

 

Cabinet Member for Transport, 10 August 2023 on Livestream 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       FH zone was implemented at the end of 2018, FG zone in May 2012 and 

FD zone in 2007.  The FJ zone was consulted on and residents were in 
favour, but at the time, there was an insufficient number of responses to 
implement the scheme. 

       The scheme will be a 24-hour scheme with a 2 hour limit for visitors.   
       If more permits are applied for than there are spaces, households will be 

limited to 2 permits.  However, if there are fewer permits than spaces more 
permits can be provided if the space allows. 

       HMOs in Resident Parking Zones are one address and so will have the 
same maximum number of permits as all other households. 

       A parking place has been provided in Osier Close with an allowance of 4 
hours due to the nearby allotments.  There is some parking within the 
allotments away from residential properties. 

  
Members' comments 
Members expressed some concern about residents parking, that it is not 
always done clearly and comprehensively enough, often resulting in overspill 
into areas without resident parking schemes. 
  
Members noted that decisions have to be made, sometimes unpopular 
decisions, that were beneficial to the future of Portsmouth as a whole, 
considering the increase in the number of cars in the City. 
  
The Chair noted the results of the consultation was split with the residents in 
the south of the area being in favour and the north of the area not in favour.  
The Chair observed that if the scheme was only approved in the south of the 
area, it was clear from the experience in other parts of the city, this would 
result in displacement parking in the north of the area.  Therefore his decision 
was that it would be best to agree the scheme as a whole with a thorough 
review of all residents 6 months into the scheme and a report to be bought 
back to the Cabinet Member for consideration at that time. 
  
Decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport approved the proposed FJ Permit 
Parking Scheme (TRO 116/2023), and the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
is implemented as advertised.  A survey of residents to be carried out 6 
months after the scheme is introduced with a report coming back to the 
Cabinet Member for Transport thereafter. 
  

17. Portsmouth Bike Hangars  & Bike Corrals 
Michelle Love, Safer Travel Manager, presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to make recommendations on the Bike Hangars Phase 2 and 
Corral project under Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 67/2022 
and ETRO 37/21 part B. 
  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-10aug2023


 
5 

 

Deputations 
Ian Saunders, Portsmouth Cycle Forum made a deputation in favour. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here: 
  
Cabinet Member for Transport, 10 August 2023 on Livestream 
  
Members' questions 
In response to members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      The positioning of access to the bike corrals and bike hangars would be 

considered taking into consideration the footway width for people to be 
able to manoevure bikes in and out with pedestrians moving past at the 
same time.  A road safety audit can be completed. 

       All of the current bike hangars are full and there is a waiting list.  The 
provision of bike hangars for other types of cycles is being considered. 

     The bike hangar on Methuen Road will remain on the road with discussions 
ongoing with the landowners of the layby. 

      There had been nearly 300 additional requests for bike hangars in the 
space of one year. 

       The majority of requests come from the south of the city but an increasing 
number are coming from off the island.  

       Funding for the third tranche of bike hangars will come from the LTP 
budget approved in February 2023.  Previous tranches were from the 
Capabilty Fund and the Capital Budget 21/22. 

  
Members' comments 
All members were in support of the report. 
   
Decision 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 
1.    Approved to make permanent the provisions of ETRO 67/2022 

(second phase of Bike Hangars and Corrals in various roads), with 
the exception of the bike hangar in Landguard Road; 

2.    Approved the making permanent of the provisions of ETRO 37/2021 
Part B (relocated bike hangar in Lucknow Road) 

  
18. Moving Traffic Enforcement 

Matt Crowder, presented the report, the purpose of which was to provide an 
update on the application for moving traffic enforcement powers under the 
Traffic Management Act.  Implementation of these powers would additionally 
assist the Council with its ongoing commitment to improve air quality through 
reduced traffic congestion and encourage behavioural shift around travel 
choices by keeping junctions clear and assisting bus reliability. 
The report also sought approval for the delegation of the powers to the 
Director of Regeneration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport to submit the application for moving traffic enforcement powers. 
  
Members' questions 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-10aug2023


 
6 

 

In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       The power to enforce red light violations would not be included.  This 

remains within the scope of the Police enforcement powers.  There were 
currently no red-light enforcement cameras with Portsmouth or 
Hampshire.  However, there was a review being undertaken and 
Portsmouth had been asked to contribute to that review to identify 
locations of concern. 

       The point of the consultation was so people have the opportunity to say if 
they feel that signage isn’t right, or the layout of a particular junction leads 
to traffic violations. This includes banned right turns and traffic movements 
that can cause accidents both to pedestrians and cyclists.  Part of the 
selection process is looking at those junctions that have the highest rate of 
accidents.   

  
Members' comments 
The Chair requested that the recommendation be changed to include 
consultation with the Cabinet Member and opposition spokespeople to ensure 
cross party engagement. 
   
Decision 
  
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 
1.    Delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Transport, to authorise the submission 
to the Department for Transport for powers to undertake local 
enforcement of moving traffic contraventions in the City of 
Portsmouth. This includes all required activities to achieve this; 

2.    Noted that a report would be brought back to the Cabinet Member for 
Transport after the confirmation of the delegation of enforcement 
powers from the Department for Transport to request their use within 
Portsmouth. 

  
  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.43 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


